[image: image1.wmf]         Adjectives and Agreement-Los Adjetivos y la Concordancia


Adjectives describe nouns and must agree in number (singular or plural), as well as in gender (masculine or feminine) with the nouns they describe.
1) All nouns in Spanish are either masculine or feminine, and once you know the gender of the noun you can then make the adjective agree with the noun in terms of gender. Most (but not all)  nouns that end in “o” are masculine, and most that end in “a” are feminine.  The rest you will need to memorize ( 

2) Adjectives ending in “o” are changed to end in “a” to describe feminine:

Carlos es alto                  Carlos is tall

María es alta                 María is tall

3) Adjectives ending in “e” remain the same when describing masculine and feminine:

Él es fuerte                   He is strong

Ella es fuerte                She is strong

El muchacho es inteligente         The boy is intelligent

La muchacha es inteligente         The girl is intelligent   

4) The plural of adjectives is formed by adding “s” if the adjective ends in a vowel, or by adding “es” if the adjective ends in a consonant:

	Singular
	Plural

	Carlos es alto

María es alta
	Carlos y Pedro son altos

María y Anita son altas

	El muchacho es inteligente

La muchacha es inteligente
	Los muchachos son inteligentes

Las muchachas son inteligentes

	Paul es francés

Claire es francesa
	Paul y Pascal son franceses

Claire y Paulettes son francesas


      Note: 

A. Adjectives ending in “o” have four forms:

rico, rica, ricos, ricas
B. Adjectives ending in “e” or a consonant have two forms, one for the singular and one for the plural:

cortés, corteses (courteous)

débil, débiles      (weak)

fuerte, fuertes   (strong) 

